# BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the matter of the Application of Union Ridge Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for a Solar Facility Located in Licking County, Ohio

Case No. 20-1757-EL-BGN

### HARRISON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES NOTICE TO INTERVENE

Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4906-2-12, the Harrison Township Board of Trustees (the "Board") submits its notice to intervene in the above referenced proceeding and states as follows:

- 1. The Board is a duly elected body that is tasked with representing the interests of Harrison Township, Licking County, Ohio and the residents thereof;
- 2. The Board has taken the required action to intervene, as certified by the attached resolution (Ex. 1);
- 3. The proposed facility is to be located entirely within the Board's jurisdiction;
- 4. The Board has an extensive interest in the proposed project, including, but not limited to, roads, waterways, and environmental issues;
- 5. The Board's interest is not and cannot be represented by another party;
- 6. The Board will contribute to a just and expeditious resolution; and
- 7. The Board will not unduly delay the proceedings or unjustly prejudice any party.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM C. HAYES LICKING COUNTY PROSECUTOR

/s/ Matthew D. Stewart

Matthew D. Stewart (0098688)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
20 South Second Street, Fourth Floor

Newark, Ohio 43055 Phone: (740) 670-5255 Fax: (740) 670-5241 mstewart@lcounty.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The Ohio Power Siting Board's e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document on the parties referenced on the service list of the docket card who have electronically subscribed to the case.

/s/ Matthew D. Stewart
Matthew D. Stewart (0098688)

#### ATTACHMENT A

## HARRISON TOWNSHIP, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO RESOLUTION TO INTERVENE UNION RIDGE SOLAR FACILITY

Case Number: 20-1757-EL-BGN

The Harrison Township Board of Trustees, Licking County, Ohio met in an open and regular session on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2021, with the following Trustees duly elected and qualified present:

. Mark Van Buren

- Eric Smith

Ray Foor

Eric Smith moved to choose to intervene in the application of the Union Ridge Solar Facility project for the reasons that the township represents the citizens of Harrison Township, where the project is located, and it has an interest in ensuring the township roads, waterways, and environment are dealt with in a way that does no harm to the township or its citizens and that the project is done in its best interest; and, also to contribute to a just and expeditious resolution of any issues involved in the proceedings and not unduly delay the proceeding or unjustly prejudice an existing party.

Ray Foor seconded the motion and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Mark Van Buren

YES

Eric Smith

YES

Ray Foor

YES

Dated this 1st day of March, 2021.

Carolyn I. Elder

Harrison Township Fiscal Officer

#### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the Resolution of the Board of Township Trustees of Harrison Township, Licking County, Ohio, adopted on the 1st day of March, 2021, at its regular meeting.

Dated this 1st day of March, 2021.

Carolyn I. Elder

Harrison Township Fiscal Officer

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

6/23/2021 11:28:34 AM

in

Case No(s). 20-1757-EL-BGN

Summary: Notice to Intervene of the Harrison Township Board of Trustees electronically filed by Matthew D Stewart on behalf of Harrison Township Board of Trustees